

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE MONOLITHIC POWER SYSTEMS, INC.,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Case No. 6:21-cv-00655-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright

PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING

BRYAN J. WILSON
WEIZHI STELLA MAO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

DIEK O. VAN NORT
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SETH W. LLOYD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mof.com

Counsel for Petitioner Monolithic Power Systems, Inc.

NOVEMBER 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b)(2) STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Despite Monolithic having no facilities in Texas, the district court found venue proper in the Western District.....	3
B. A divided panel denied mandamus in a precedential decision	4
REHEARING IS NEEDED TO RESTORE CLARITY ON VENUE.....	5
A. The Panel Majority’s Decision Contravenes The Statutory Text And Conflicts With Settled Precedent	5
1. The statutory text demands an inquiry into the actions of the defendant, not its employees.....	5
2. <i>Cray</i> and <i>Celgene</i> focus on whether the defendant has established or ratified a business location.....	6
3. Regional circuits applying the patent-venue statute similarly focused on the defendant’s actions.....	8
4. The majority decision contravenes the statutory text and conflicts with precedent by embracing the district court’s flawed inquiry into employees’ actions.....	11
B. Clarity And Predictability Are Critical For Venue, And The Majority Decision Undermines Both	15
C. Rehearing And Mandamus Are Needed Now.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. NOPCO Chemical Co.</i> , 388 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1968)	8, 9
<i>BASF Plant Sci., LP v. Commonwealth Sci. & Indus. Rsch. Org.</i> , 28 F.4th 1247 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>BillingNetwork Pat., Inc. v. Modernizing Med., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5636, 2017 WL 5146008 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2017).....	18
<i>Celgene Corp. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>In re Cordis Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 733 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	8
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Google</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	6, 17, 18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	6
<i>Hoover Grp. v. Custom Metalcraft</i> , 84 F.3d 1408 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Picard</i> , 282 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1960)	9

<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	17
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. v. Eco Chem, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>RegenLab USA LLC v. Estar Techs. Ltd.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	3, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Minn. 2017).....	18
<i>TC Heartland v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	6
<i>Univ. of Ill. Found. v. Channel Master Corp.</i> , 382 F.2d 514 (7th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>W.S. Tyler Co. v. Ludlow-Saylor Wire Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 723 (1915).....	10
<i>Wilson v. McKinney Mfg. Co.</i> , 59 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1932)	9, 10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	1, 3, 5, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Other Authorities	
<i>2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> , https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2021year-endreport.pdf	16
8 Chisum on Patents § 21.02[2][d]	18

Comm'n on Revision of the Fed. Court Appellate Sys., Structure & Internal Procedures: Recommendations for Change, 67 F.R.D. 195 (1975)16

Ryan Davis, *Ruling May Spur New Patent Venue Rows Over Remote Work*, LAW360.COM (Nov. 3, 2022), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1546464/ruling-may-spur-new-patent-venue-rows-over-remote-work>15, 16
